
7345 Answers CHAITRA 5, 1886 (SAKA) Written Answers 7346

•744 {

Explosion in Jammu

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey.
Sliri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Home Aifalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether army exi>erts were called to help the police in the in vestigation of an incident involving an explosion near Jammu’s biggest mos que on the 10th March, 1964; and

(b) if so, in what circimistances and the result of the investigations?

The Minister of Home Affain (Shrl
Nanda): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The State authorities consult ed the Army experts, as usual in such cases, to help in deciding the nature and quantity of the explosive used, etc. Their report in this case shows that the explosive used was either TNT or plastic and the quantity used was about 225 grammes.

Maltreatment of an MJP. is Ambalm
Jail

■ Shri Nath Pal:
Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:

•747. { Shri Yashpal Singh:
I Shri PralLash Vir Shastri:
[shri Onkar Lai Berwa:

Will the Minister of Home Ailain be pleased to state:

(a) whether a further inquiry has been held into the charges of mal treatment by the Punjab Government of Shri Kachhavaiya, Member of Lok
Sabha;

(b) if so, by whom; and
(c) the findings of the inquiry?

The Minister of State fn the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Hathl):
(a) to (c). The District Magistrate, Ambala, has been deputed by the Government of Punjab to conduct an inquiry in the matter. A report is awaited from the State Government.
The State Government on being re minded to send the report of the in quiry have intimated that as the Assistant Medical Officer who is one of the witnesses, is away from Ambala, the inquiry has not yet been completed.

Commonwealth Education Confereno*
in Ottawa

f Shri Kapur Sliigh:
• 7 4 8 . Shri P. H. Bheel:

Shri Narasimha Reddy:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the third Commonwealth Education Con ference is to be held in Ottawa in the last week of August, 1964;

(b) if so, whether technical edu*
cation ad scholarships are icheduled to be the main topics for discussion there; and

(c) the precise advantages India expects to drive from these delibera tions?

The Minister of Education (Shrl
M. C. Chogla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Tenhnical Education and Com-monwelth Scholarship and Fellow ship Plan are some of the agenda items which will be discussed.

(c) Cooperation and mutual exchanges between Commonwealth countries in educational matters which is the aim of the Conference are beneficial and necessary as edu cation is a chief constituent of pro gress in the intellectual and cultural development of a country.
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Inventions of Indian Scientists

r Shri P. C. Borooah:
\ Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the nature of original discove ries and inventions made by Indian scientists in our National Laborato ries since the attainment of Indepen dence; and

(b) the names of the Scientists associated with each one of them?

The Minister of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla)- (a) and (b). Infor mation is being collected from the National Loboratories and this will be laid on the Table of the House.

Death Penalty for Treason

•751. Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 535 on the nth March, 1964 and the Supplementaries thereon and state:

(a) whether Government propose to prescribe at least during the period of the Emergency, the death penalty for treason, espionage and sabotage;

(b) if 50, when legislation to that effect is likely to be introduced; and

(c) a not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Home Affairs (Shri Hathi):
(a) Although the expressions treason and espionage are not used in the statute, activities of that nature and sabotage are made punishable with sentence of death during the period of emergency under Section 5 of the Defence of India Act, 1962 and Sec tion 5 of the Indian Official Secrets Act, 1923 (as amended by Section 0 of the Defence of India Act). Sec tion 121 of the Indian Penal Code also provides for death penalty for waging Or attempting to wage or abetment of waging war against the Government of India.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Hazratbal Relict Theft case

r Shri Hari Vishnn Kamath:
•753.-̂ * Shri Bibhuti Mishra:

[ Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Judge has been ap pointed to try the accused named in the Hazratbal relic theft case;

(b) if so, his name;
(c) whether further investigation has been held with a view to tracing any other culprits; and

(d) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Home Affiairs (ShriNanda): (a) to (d). These mat ters are no doubt receiving the atten tion of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. The question of making the services of a Judge available will be considered when a request is re ceived from the State Government

Grants to Universities

1492. Shri Sidheshwar Prasad: Will the Minister of Edacation be pleased to state:

(a) the cases in which grants were sanctioned by the University Grants

